

No. 23-1045

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

835 HINESBURG ROAD, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814

MATTHEW B. BYRNE
Gravel & Shea PC
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. GOVERNMENTS AND LOWER COURTS
ARE IMPROPERLY REQUIRING
EXHAUSTION IN TAKINGS CLAIMS,
CLOSING THE COURTHOUSE DOOR..... 3

II. COURTS SHOULD APPLY THE LAW THAT
EXISTS AT THE TIME A TAKINGS CLAIM
IS FILED 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A to Z Paper Co. v. Carlo Ditta, Inc.</i> , 775 So. 2d 42 (La. 2000)	9
<i>Athey Creek Christian Fellowship v. Clackamas Cnty.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01717-YY, 2024 WL 3596969 (D. Or. July 30, 2024)	4
<i>Canal/Norcrest/Columbus Action Comm. v. City of Boise</i> , 137 Idaho 377 (2002)	9
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6–7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2
<i>Gabric v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 73 Cal. App. 3d 183 (1977)	9
<i>Gramatan Hills Manor, Inc. v. Manganiello</i> , 213 N.Y.S.2d 617 (1961).....	9
<i>Haney as Trustee of Gooseberry Island Trust v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 70 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023)	1, 6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	2

<i>Lost Lake Holdings LLC v.</i> <i>Town of Forestburgh,</i> No. 22 CV 10656 (VB), 2023 WL 8947154 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023)	10
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v.</i> <i>Yolo Cnty.,</i> 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	5
<i>Mendelson v. San Mateo Cnty.,</i> No. 23-15494, 2024 WL 3518319 (9th Cir. July 24, 2024)	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	3
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	1–3, 6–7, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 4–5
<i>Ralston v. Cnty. of San Mateo,</i> No. 21-16489, 2022 WL 16570800 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022)	6
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles,</i> 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson,</i> 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Selby Realty Co. v.</i> <i>City of San Buenaventura,</i> 10 Cal. 3d 110 (1973).....	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	5

<i>United Affiliates Corp. v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 257 (2019).....	11
<i>Vill. Green at Sayville, LLC v.</i> <i>Town of Islip</i> , 43 F.4th 287 (2d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Willan v. Dane Cnty.</i> , No. 21-1617, 2021 WL 4269922 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2021)	6
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5
<i>Wineries of Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n</i> <i>v. Peninsula Twp.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1008, 2024 WL 1152521 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2024).....	7
